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Table T8. Calcareous nannofossil checklist for Site 1148. (See table notes. Continued on next four pages.) 
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Core, section, 
interval (cm)
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184-1148A-
1H-CC, 7-13 0.70 A VG C R A D R

Pleistocene NN21b
CN15

2H-CC, 15-22 15.26 A M C R R R C C R

NN21a
3H-CC, 6-13 24.74 A G F R R F A C
4H-CC, 30-37 34.35 A M C A F C

NN19b

CN14a

5H-CC, 0-6 43.66 A M C A
6H-CC, 22-29 54.50 A M F A
7H-CC, 0-10 64.57 A M C R A F F
8H-CC, 13-18 74.86 A M C R R D R

CN13

9H-CC, 19-26 84.58 A G C R A F
10H-CC, 18-25 94.35 A G C R A C
11H-CC, 4-11 104.69 A G F R A R
12H-CC, 0-7 115.34 A P C R F D

NN19a
13H-CC, 9-16 125.76 A M C R R D
14H-CC, 0-8 135.48 A M C F R R C R A

late Pliocene

NN18 CN12d 15H-CC, 0-8 145.58 A M C C R C C R A
NN17 CN12c 16H-CC, 0-8 155.43 C P F C R C A R A

NN16
CN12b 17X-CC, 31-38 165.32 A M F C R C A F A
CN12a 18X-CC, 44-51 173.76 A M R C R C A F R A

early Pliocene NN15-12 CN11-10
19X-CC, 21-27 184.52 A M R C C R C A F F A
20X-CC, 0-7 193.82 A M R R R R C F R C C A F F A

late Miocene

NN11 CN9

21X-CC, 30-37 203.83 A M R R R C C C C C A C F F A
22X-CC, 26-33 213.48 A G R R R R C C C A C A C F A
23X-CC, 13-20 222.94 A G R R C C C A C C C F F C
24X-CC, 41-48 231.84 A G C C C A C C F F F A
25X-CC, 32-39 242.41 A G F C C A C C F F F A

NN10 CN8
26X-CC, 40-47 251.11 A G F C F C F F F C
27X-CC, 45-52 261.66 A G F C F F R F C C

NN9 CN7
28X-CC, 23-30 271.26 A M F C R F F R R C C
29X-CC, 26-33 279.46 A M F C F C A F F R C D

NN8 CN6 30X-CC, 29-36 290.43 A M C C C F R F F R R R C C
NN7 CN5b 31X-CC, 40-47 300.04 A M F C C R F C F R A A

middle Miocene

NN6 CN5a 32X-CC, 16-26 309.48 A M F R R C C C R R R C A

NN5 CN 4

33X-CC, 21-31 319.22 A M F F R C F A F F R F C A
34X-CC, 30-37 328.96 A P F F R C R C C F F C A
35X-CC, 14-21 338.47 A P F F R C R C R C R C F C
36X-CC, 35-42 348.28 A M R F R F F A C R C C C

NN4
CN 3 37X-CC, 19-26 357.74 C P R R F F A F F C R F R C C F

early-middle Miocene
38X-CC, 32-39 367.35 A M F R R C F A C F R R F
39X-CC, 26-33 376.90 A M F R F C F F C F F F

early Miocene
NN3 CN2

40X-CC, 26-33 386.47 A M R C A R C F F R F
41X-CC, 40-47 396.38 A M R C A F C F C F
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early Miocene NN2 CN1c

42X-CC, 24-31 405.71 A M R C A C F C R
43X-CC, 36-43 415.37 A M R C A C F C F
44X-CC, 38-45 425.29 A M F C A C F C
45X-CC, 41-48 435.03 A M F C A C R C R
46X-CC, 42-49 444.10 A M C A C R C F
47X-CC, 41-48 454.35 A M C A C R C
48X-CC, 20-27 462.60 A M C A R C R C
49X-CC, 48-55 472.74 A M F C A R R C R
50X-CC, 34-41 477.34 A M F F R A F R

late Oligocene

NP24

CN19a

51X-CC, 30-37 480.72 A M R F C R A F F
52X-CC, 30-37 485.66 A M F C R A F F
53X-CC, 30-37 490.94 A M R C R A C F
54X-CC, 28-35 496.04 A M F F A F R
55X-CC, 15-22 500.91 A M F C A C C
56X-CC, 30-37 506.33 A M C A C C
57X-CC, 34-41 522.08 A M C A R C
58X-CC, 35-42 528.70 A M C A C C
59X-CC, 29-37 540.34 A M C A C C
60X-CC, 30-37 543.67 A M C A C C

early Oligocene

61X-CC, 29-36 553.79 A M C A C C
62X-CC, 18-25 571.63 A M C R A F F
63X-CC, 29-36 578.06 A M F C R A F R R
64X-CC, 29-36 585.83 A M F C R A R F R
65X-CC, 27-34 593.63 A M F C R A C F F
66X-CC, 33-40 609.68 A M C A C R R
67X-CC, 30-37 620.00 A M C A C R R

NP23

68X-CC, 24-31 629.65 A M C A C R
69X-CC, 36-43 639.27 A M C A C R
70X-CC, 35-42 648.35 A M C A C R

CP18

71X-CC, 37-43 658.54 A M C A C R
72X-CC, 34-40 668.09 A M C A C R
73X-CC, 28-38 677.03 A M C A C R
74X-CC, 39-48 687.57 A M C A C R

CP17

75X-CC, 33-40 696.94 A M C A C R
76X-CC, 33-40 705.08 A M C A R R
77X-CC, 32-39 716.39 A M R C C R F R

184-1148B- F
56X-CC, 31-37 851.35 C M C A C R R
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Table T8 (continued).
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Table T8 (continued).

Age Zone
Core, section, 
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184-1148A-
1H-CC, 7-13 0.70 A VG C C C R R R R F R R C

Pleistocene

NN21b
CN15

2H-CC, 15-22 15.26 A M C D F R R R R C

NN21a
3H-CC, 6-13 24.74 A G A A F F C C R R C
4H-CC, 30-37 34.35 A M A A C R C F R C C

NN19b

CN14a

5H-CC, 0-6 43.66 A M A A F F C F R F F
6H-CC, 22-29 54.50 A M A C F R C R F F
7H-CC, 0-10 64.57 A M C A F R F R C R F F F
8H-CC, 13-18 74.86 A M C F R C F F F

CN13

9H-CC, 19-26 84.58 A G C D C R F R C C R C R C
10H-CC, 18-25 94.35 A G C A C R F C C R C C
11H-CC, 4-11 104.69 A G F F R R C C R C C
12H-CC, 0-7 115.34 A P R C C C C R F C

NN19a
13H-CC, 9-16 125.76 A M C R C C C F F
14H-CC, 0-8 135.48 A M C F R C A F R R F R F

late Pliocene

NN18 CN12d 15H-CC, 0-8 145.58 A M F R C A R R R F
NN17 CN12c 16H-CC, 0-8 155.43 C P F R C A F

NN16
CN12b 17X-CC, 31-38 165.32 A M F R F A
CN12a 18X-CC, 44-51 173.76 A M R R F C A R C R

 early Pliocene
NN15 CN11 19X-CC, 21-27 184.52 A M R R C A A
NN14-12 CN10 20X-CC, 0-7 193.82 A M C A A R

late Miocene

NN11 CN9

21X-CC, 30-37 203.83 A M C A A F
22X-CC, 26-33 213.48 A G C A A R
23X-CC, 13-20 222.94 A G C A A F
24X-CC, 41-48 231.84 A G C C A A F
25X-CC, 32-39 242.41 A G C C A A F

NN10 CN8
26X-CC, 40-47 251.11 A G F C A A F
27X-CC, 45-52 261.66 A G A A A R

NN 9 CN7
28X-CC, 23-30 271.26 A M F A A A R
29X-CC, 26-33 279.46 A M F A C C F F

NN 8 CN6 30X-CC, 29-36 290.43 A M R C A C F F
NN 7 CN5b 31X-CC, 40-47 300.04 A M F C A C R F C

middle Miocene

NN 6 CN5a 32X-CC, 16-26 309.48 A M C A A C

NN 5 CN 4

33X-CC, 21-31 319.22 A M C R A A C
34X-CC, 30-37 328.96 A P R F F R A A C C
35X-CC, 14-21 338.47 A P R C F A F A F C
36X-CC, 35-42 348.28 A M R F F F A C A C

NN 4 CN 3 37X-CC, 19-26 357.74 C P R C C C C C
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early-middle Miocene
NN 3 CN2

38X-CC, 32-39 367.35 A M R A F A C
39X-CC, 26-33 376.90 A M R C F C C F

early Miocene

40X-CC, 26-33 386.47 A M F F R A C F
41X-CC, 40-47 396.38 A M R A C C C R

NN2 CN1c

42X-CC, 24-31 405.71 A M R A C C C F
43X-CC, 36-43 415.37 A M F R A C C R
44X-CC, 38-45 425.29 A M R F A C C C R
45X-CC, 41-48 435.03 A M F A C C R

early Miocene NN2 CN1c

46X-CC, 42-49 444.10 A M R A C C R
47X-CC, 41-48 454.35 A M A C C R
48X-CC, 20-27 462.60 A M R C C F R
49X-CC, 48-55 472.74 A M R C R F R
50X-CC, 34-41 477.34 A M F F F

late Oligocene

NP24 CN19a

51X-CC, 30-37 480.72 A M C C F C C
52X-CC, 30-37 485.66 A M R C C F C F
53X-CC, 30-37 490.94 A M F R C C C C F
54X-CC, 28-35 496.04 A M F C F F F F
55X-CC, 15-22 500.91 A M R A F F C F
56X-CC, 30-37 506.33 A M R A R F C F F R
57X-CC, 34-41 522.08 A M F A R F C F R
58X-CC, 35-42 528.70 A M F A R F C F F R
59X-CC, 29-37 540.34 A M F A R F C F F R
60X-CC, 30-37 543.67 A M F A R F C F R

early Oligocene

61X-CC, 29-36 553.79 A M F A R F C F
62X-CC, 18-25 571.63 A M F F C R F C C C R
63X-CC, 29-36 578.06 A M R R C R C C C C F
64X-CC, 29-36 585.83 A M R R C R R C C C F
65X-CC, 27-34 593.63 A M R R R A R R C C C F
66X-CC, 33-40 609.68 A M F R A R R C C C R F
67X-CC, 30-37 620.00 A M R F R A C C C C F

NP23

CP18

68X-CC, 24-31 629.65 A M R R R A C C C F F
69X-CC, 36-43 639.27 A M A C C C F R F
70X-CC, 35-42 648.35 A M R R A F C C F F
71X-CC, 37-43 658.54 A M R R A F C C F R
72X-CC, 34-40 668.09 A M R A R C C R F
73X-CC, 28-38 677.03 A M R R R A C C R R

CP17 74X-CC, 39-48 687.57 A M F F R A C A R R
75X-CC, 33-40 696.94 A M R R R A C A R R
76X-CC, 33-40 705.08 A M R R F C F F F
77X-CC, 32-39 716.39 A M R R R A C C C
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Table T8 (continued).
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Table T8 (continued).


